
 
 
A meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will 
be held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on MONDAY, 19TH DECEMBER 2022 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PLEASE NOTE THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY CHANGE 
 
 
 
 

APOLOGIES  
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 21st November 
and of the reconvened meeting on 28th November 2022. 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other 
registerable and non-registerable interests in relation to any Agenda item. See 
Notes below. 
 

3. APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  

 
To consider reports by the Planning Service Manager (Development 
Management). 
 

(a) St Neots - 22/01044/OUT (Pages 15 - 26) 
 

Outline planning application with all matters reserved for: Construction of an 
additional storey, improvements to the fenestration and insulation, the creation of 3 
further flats, bringing the total to 5. Construction of a 2 bedroom dwelling to the 
rear with access from West Street - 37 New Street, St Neots, PE19 1AJ. 
 

(b) Stilton - 21/01810/OUT (Pages 27 - 64) 
 

Application for Outline Planning Permission for the Erection of up to 16 Dwellings 
and Associated Infrastructure Works and Access (Appearance, Landscaping, 



Layout and Scale to be considered at reserved matters stage) – Land West of 26 
to 34 High Street, Stilton. 
 

(c) Upwood and The Raveleys - 21/02139/FUL (Pages 65 - 106) 
 

Erection of 28 dwellings and associated infrastructure and works including new 
pick-up and drop-off spaces and footpath provision – Informal Open Space East of 
47 Farm Close, Upwood. 
 

(d) Yaxley - 20/00274/FUL (Pages 107 - 122) 
 

Retention of portable buildings for B1 (Business) and Sui Generis use (Car Sales) 
for a temporary period of 5 years – Portacabin at Station Bridge, Broadway, 
Yaxley. 
 

4. APPEAL DECISIONS (Pages 123 - 124) 
 

To consider a report by the Planning Service Manager (Development 
Management). 
 

LATE REPRESENTATIONS  
 

 
7th day of December 2022 

 
Head of Paid Service 

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registrable and Non-Registrable 
Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Anthony Roberts, Democratic Services, Tel: 01480 388015 / 
email Anthony.Roberts@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general 
query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from 
the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the 
Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Monday, 21st 
November 2022 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D L Mickelburgh – Chair. 
 

Councillors E R Butler, S J Corney, L Davenport-Ray, 
D B Dew, I D Gardener, K P Gulson, P A Jordan, 
S R McAdam, S Mokbul, J Neish, T D Sanderson, R A Slade 
and C H Tevlin. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors R J Brereton and S Wakeford. 

 
 

24 MINUTES  
 
Subject to the inclusion of C Lowe, Ward Member, in the list of speakers in 
relation to Minute No 22 (c), the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
17th October 2022 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

25 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor K Gulson declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No 26 (b) 
by virtue of the fact that the application related the Ward he represents and he 
was a Member of Yaxley Parish Council. 
 
Councillor R A Slade declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No 26 (a) 
and Minute Nos 27 (a) to (i) by virtue of the fact that he was a Member of St 
Neots Town Council’s Planning Committee. 
 

26 APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 
The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) submitted reports 
(copies of which are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for 
development to be determined by the Committee. Members were advised of 
further representations, which had been received since the reports had been 
prepared. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) Erection of two x two-bedroom homes and associated works - 2 Queens 
Court, Eaton Socon,
[...]
 Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted together with an additional condition 
relating to safety fencing. 
 
 
At 7.00 pm the meeting was adjourned. 
 
At 7.05 pm the meeting resumed. 
 

c) Proposed Day Room - Tower Farm and Stables, Toseland Road, Yelling, 
PE19 6SA - 22/01500/FUL  
 
(Councillor T Race, Yelling Parish Council, addressed the Committee on the 
application). 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 

d) Widening of existing access - Pasturelands, Taylors Lane, Buckden, PE19 
5UW - 22/00369/FUL  
 

Page 6 of 124



 

that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 

27 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT - DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
(Councillor D Laycock, St Neots Town Council, Councillors I Taylor and S Taylor, 
Ward Members, Ms C Goodman and D Davies, objectors, and Mr S Hoskin, 
agent, addressed the Committee on the applications). 
 
Pursuant to Minute Nos 59/21 (d) – (q), the Committee gave consideration to 
reports by the Planning Service Manager (Development Management) on 
applications for development to be determined by the Committee. Copies of the 
reports are appended in the Minute Book. Members were advised of further 
representations, which had been received since the reports had been prepared. 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 
At 8.54 pm the meeting was adjourned. 
 
At 9.05 the meeting resumed. 
 

a) Demolition of 7 garages and construction of one 3 bed dwelling with 
associated external works - Adj 13 Mallard Lane, St Neots - 21/02393/FUL  
 
See Minute No 25 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Plannin
[...]
ned by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 

g) Demolition of 6 garages and construction of two 2 bed dwellings with 
associated external works - Between 20 & 22 Mallard Lane, St Neots - 
21/02400/FUL  
 
See Minute No 25 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 

h) Demolition of 16 garages and construction of four 2 bed dwellings with 
associated external works - Opposite 27-30 Naseby Gardens, St Neots - 
21/02431/FUL  
 
(Mr J Smith, objector, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 25 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted together with an additional condition 
relating to obscured glazing. 
 

Page 8 of 124



 

i) Demolition of 24 garages and construction of 3 dwellings (one 1 bed and 
two 2 beds) with associated external works - Between 130 & 132 Duck 
Lane, St Neots - 21/02436/FUL  
 
See Minute No 25 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 
 
 
At 11.15 pm the meeting was adjourned to be resumed at 7.00 pm on 28th 
November 2022. 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Page 9 of 124



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10 of 124



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the reconvened meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
Monday, 28th November 2022 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D L Mickelburgh – Chair. 
 

Councillors E R Butler, S J Corney, L Davenport-Ray, 
D B Dew, I D Gardener, K P Gulson, P A Jordan, 
S R McAdam, J Neish, T D Sanderson, R A Slade and 
C H Tevlin. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors R J Brereton, S Mokbul and 
S Wakeford. 

 
 

28 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor R A Slade declared Other Registrable Interests in Minute Nos 29 (a) 
to (e) by virtue of the fact that he was a Member of St Neots Town Council’s 
Planning Committee. 
 

29 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT - DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
Pursuant to Minute No , the Committee gave consideration to reports submitted 
by the Planning Service Manager (Development Management) (copies of which 
are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for development to be 
determined by the Committee. Members were advised of further representations, 
which had been received since the reports had been prepared. Whereupon, it 
was 
 

a) Demolition of 19 garages and construction of two 3 bed dwellings with 
associated external works - Rear of 108 – 114 Duck Lane, St Neots - 
21/02437/FUL  
 
See Minute No for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 

b) Demolition of 33 garages and construction of 3 dwellings (one 3 bed and 
two 2 bed) with associated external works - North of 54 Henbrook, St Neots 
- 21/02438/FUL  
 
See Minute No for Members’ interests. 
 

Page 11 of 124



 

that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 

c) Construction of one 1 bed dwelling with associated external works - North 
of 115 Duck Lane, St Neots - 21/02493/FUL  
 
See Minute No for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 

d) Demolition of 6 garages and construction of two 3 bed dwellings with 
associated external works - North east of 157 Duck Lane, St Neots - 
21/02494/FUL  
 
(Mrs J Drennan, objector, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 

e) Demolition of 8 garages and construction of three 2 bed dwellings with 
associated external works - Adj 45 Springbrook, Eynesbury - 21/02495/FUL  
 
See Minute No for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 

30 APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The Committee received and noted a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management), which contained details of six recent decisions by the 
Planning Inspectorate. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
Chair 

Page 12 of 124



 

 
 

Page 13 of 124



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14 of 124



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 19th DECEMBER 2022 

Case No: 22/01044/OUT 
  
Proposal: Outline planning application with all matters reserved 

for: Construction of an additional storey, 
improvements to the fenestration and insulation, the 
creation of 3 further flats, bringing the total to 5. 
Construction of a 2 bedroom dwelling to the rear with 
access from West Street 

 
Location: 37 New Street, St Neots, PE19 1AJ 
 
Applicant: Mr Joel Xavier 
 
Grid Ref: 518319 (E)   260457(N) 
 
Date of
[...]
50

P
age 25 of 124

AutoCAD SHX Text
-© 2022

AutoCAD SHX Text_1
 OJS  



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 19th DECEMBER 2022 

Case No:  21/01810/OUT (OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION)  
  
Proposal:  APPLICATION FOR OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION 

FOR THE ERECTION OF UP TO 16 DWELLINGS AND 
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE WORKS AND 
ACCESS (APPEARANCE , LANDSCAPING, LAYOUT 
AND SCALE TO BE CONSIDERED AT RESERVED 
MATTERS STAGE)  

 
Location: LAND WEST OF 26 TO 34 HIGH STREET, STILTON   
 
Applicant: CROSS KEYS HOMES DEVELOPMENT LTD 
 
Grid Ref: 516149   288933 
 
Date of Registration:   04.08.2021 
 
Parish: STILTON 
  
RECOMMENDATION  -  APPROVE 

APPROVE subject to the prior completion of a Section 106 
obligation relating to affordable housing, open space and 
maintenance contribution, ongoing commitment to establish and 
manage an off-site nature reserve to the west of the site and 
wheeled bins, subject to conditions to include those listed below. 
 
OR 
 
REFUSAL in the event that the obligation referred to above has not 
been completed and the applicant is unwilling to agree to an 
extended period for determination, or on the grounds that the 
applicant is unwilling to complete the obligation necessary to 
make the development acceptable. 
 
This application is referred to the Development Management 
Committee (DMC) as Stilton Parish Council's recommendation of 
refusal is contrary to the officer recommendation of approval, and 
the application has been called in by Cllr Alban. 

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION 
 
1.1 The application site lies to the west of 26 to 34 High Street, 

Stilton and to the south of 15 -17 Fox Covert and 14 Rectory 
Way and forms part of the former Oaks Golf Course.  The norther 
boundary is lined with trees, hedging and drainage ditch. To the 

Page 27 of 124

Agenda Item 3b



south is the former golf course. The western boundary leads onto 
the open countryside. 

 
1.2 The site forms pa
[...]
e and enhance any existing tree, woodland, 
hedge or hedgerow of value that would be affected by the 
proposed development. 

 
7.52 The application is supported by a Preliminary Ecological 

Appraisal, Ecological Enhancement Report and an Arboricultural 
Implications Assessment and Plan which demonstrates that 
suitable avoidance and mitigation measures will be employed 

Page 46 of 124



throughout the construction and development phases of the 
development such as; protection/retention of existing hedges and 
trees within the site, Great Crested Newt friendly drainage 
design.  The proposals will also provide onsite soft landscaping, 
provision of bird and bat boxes, hedgehog friendly boundaries 
and long term management.    

 
7.53 The proposals have also been assessed in consultation with The 

Cambridgeshire Wildlife Trust and HDC’s Trees and Landscapes 
Officers who have raised no objections to the proposals subject 
to the Ecological enhancement, protection and mitigation 
measures being secured by condition.  On balance, subject to 
the imposition of conditions, it is considered that the harmful 
impacts on biodiversity resulting from the proposals with the loss 
of the small orchard and existing scrub habitats would be 
minimised and offset by the proposed enhancement measures 
within the site, and by the ongoing commitment to establish and 
manage an off-site nature reserve to the west of the site (to be 
secured by s106 agreement), for the specific benefit of great 
crested newts and other biodiversity.  These enhancement 
measures will result in positive biodiversity benefits at a local 
level and result in an overall net biodiversity net gain.  

 
7.54 A condition will be added to the decision notice requiring details 

of the final landscaping to be submitted at reserved matters 
stage which would identify any landscape features that were to 
be retained and enhanced as well as the introduction of new 
planting, officers are satisfied that a net ga
[...]
st the policies in the Local Plan and NPPF taken as a 
whole. Therefore, it is recommended that outline planning 
permission be granted. 

8. RECOMMENDATION - APPROVAL subject to the prior 
completion of a S106 Agreement relating to the following issues 
and to conditions to include those set out below: 
 
* Affordable Housing 
* Green Space 
* Green Space Maintenance 
* Ongoing commitment to establish and manage an off-site nature 
reserve to the west of the site  
* Outdoor Sports Contribution 
* Bin Provision 

OR 

REFUSE in the event that the obligation referred to above has not 
been completed and the applicant is unwilling to agree to an 
extended period for determination, or on the grounds that the 
applicant is unwilling to complete the obligation necessary to 
make the development acceptable. 

Subject to conditions to include the following: 
• Time limits 
• Reserved matters (Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and 

Scale) 
• Approved plans 
• Maximum number of up to 16 dwellings with a minimum of 

40% for affordable housing  
• In accordance with the design principles of the illustrative 

masterplan 
• Biodiversity enhancement plan 
• Surface Water drainage 
• Foul Water drainage 
• Landscaping  
• Maintenance 
• Hours of construction work 
• Construction and Environmental Management Plan 
• Archaeology  
• Noise Assessment 

Page 53 of 124



• Access width  
• Access construction and drainage measures 
• Temporary parking facilities during construction  
• Visibility splays  
• Footpath 
• Unexpected Contamination  
• Accessible and adaptable homes 
• Housing mix 
• Water efficiency 

 
If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or 
an audio version, please contact us on 01480 388388 and we will try to 
accommodate your needs 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
Enquiries about this report to Debra Bell, Senior Development 
Management Officer. Email Debra.bell@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 54 of 124



Stilton Parish Council objects to 2
[...]
 A summary of the comments is provided below.

Comments were submitted at 03/10/2021 4:33 PM from Mr Tim Alban.

Application Summary
Address: Land West Of 26 To 34 High Street Stilton

Proposal:
Application for Outline Planning Permission for the Erection of up to 16
Dwellings and Associated Infrastructure Works and Access (Appearance,
Landscaping, Layout and Scale to be considered at reserved matters stage)

Case Officer: Debra Bell

Click for further information

Customer Details
Name: Mr Tim Alban

Email: tim.alban@huntingdonshire.gov.uk

Address: 36 Worthington Close, Stilton, Peterborough PE7 3XF

Comments Details
Commenter Type: Councillor

Stance: Customer objects to the Planning Application

Reasons for comment:

Comments: Dear Debra,

Building up to 16 dwellings on only part of the site is a departure from the outline
permission granted for up to 70 dwellings on the whole site, which was granted
in respect of 18/02192/OUT and is an over intensification of site.

Rather than cram up to 86 dwellings on a site which has planning permission for
up to 70, I believe the developers would be better using the permission already
granted to create homes with more green/community space; my comments on
21/01808/REM show my objections to the proposals for the construction of up to
70 dwellings on part of this site.

Kind regards,

Councillor Tim Alban
Stilton, Folksworth & Washingley Ward
Huntingdonshire District Council

Kind regards

 

Page 59 of 124

mailto:developmentcontrol@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:DevelopmentControl@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
https://publicaccess.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/online-applications/centralDistribution.do?caseType=Application&keyVal=QXBM1EIKFS200


Application Ref:21/01810/OUTo © Crown copyright and database rights 2022 
Ordnance Survey HDC 100022322

Date Created: 04/11/2022

Development Management Committee

Location:Stilton

!

Key
Listed Buildings
Scheduled Ancient Monuments

Conservation Area

The Site

1:5,000Scale =   

Page 60 of 12
[...]
10 15 20 M

Scale 1:200

0 5 10 15 20 M

Scale 1:100

0 2 3 4 5 M

Scale 1:50

N

0 1 2 3 4 M
Scale 1:20

Loop road- also part of the
Reserved Matters Application
pursuant to 18/02192/OUT

GRADE A TREES

GRADE B TREES

GRADE C TREES

GRADE U TREES

ROOT PROTECTION AREA

CANOPY OUTLINE - INDIVIDUAL TREE

CANOPY OUTLINE - GROUPS

KEY

INDICATIVE SHADE AREA

TREES TO BE REMOVED

N
O

R
TH

AMB ----

Land West of 26 to 34 High Street
Stilton - OUTLINE SITE

Planning

4242 1:500 A0

07/06/2021

4242.Stilton.Outline.KS.AIP

PlanningO 16/03/2021
DescriptionRev Date

Drawing Title

Drawn Checked Reviewed

Client

Purpose of Issue

Project

Job No. Scale Sheet Size

Date

Revision

Drawing Number

Cross Keys Homes

This drawing is the property of Andrew Belson Arboricultural
Consultant. Copyright is reserved by him and the drawing is
issued on the condition that it is not copied, reproduced,
retained nor disclosed to any unauthorized person either
wholly or in part without the consent of Andrew Belson.

B

ARBORICULTURAL IMPLICATIONS  PLAN

10

METRES

0 20 40 60

Arboricultural Consultant
The Tree House, 1a First End
Station Road, Uppingham
Oakham t: 01572 823637
LE15 9TX e: info@belsontreesurvey.co.uk

NOTES: Based on survey drawing STILTHI/200 PLAN and
proposed outline site plan 19080wd2.02 Rev I
The original of this drawing was produced in colour – a
monochrome copy should not be relied upon

Drainage amendmentsA 25/03/2021
Layout revision IB 07/06/2021

P
age 64 of 124



The DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 19th DECEMBER 2022 

Case No:  21/02139/FUL (FULL PLANNING APPLICATION) 
  
Proposal:  ERECTION OF 28 DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED 

INFRASTRUCTURE AND WORKS INCLUDING NEW 
PICK-UP AND DROP-OFF SPACES AND FOOTPATH 
PROVISION  

 
Location: INFORMAL OPEN SPACE EAST OF 47 FARM CLOSE 

UPWOOD   
 
Applicant: BPHA LTD 
 
Grid Ref: 526591  283060 
 
Date of Registration:   19.09.2021 
 
Parish: UPWOOD AND THE RAVELEYS 
  
RECOMMENDATION  -  APPROVE 

APPROVE subject to the 
[...]
; 
- have no significant adverse impacts on features of landscape or 
ecological value and will provide a net gain in biodiversity;  
- provide infrastructure to meet the needs generated by the 
development. 

 
7.92 Having regard to all relevant material considerations, it is 

concluded that the proposal would contribute to the economic, 
social and environmental dimensions of sustainability. The harm 
identified is limited and is not considered to significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the scheme's benefits when assessed 
against the policies in the Local Plan and NPPF taken as a 

Page 88 of 124



whole. Therefore, it is recommended that planning permission be 
granted. 

8. RECOMMENDATION - APPROVAL subject to the prior 
completion of a S106 Agreement relating to the following issues 
and to conditions to include those set out below: 
 
* Affordable Housing 
* Open Space  
* Open Space Maintenance  
* Outdoor Sports Contribution 
* Upwood Meadows SSSI mitigation and management scheme 
* Upwood Meadows SSSI Management Contribution 
* Bin Provision 

OR 

RECOMMENDATION - REFUSAL in the event that the s106 
obligation referred to above has not been completed and the 
applicant is unwilling to agree to an extended period for 
determination, or on the grounds that the applicant is unwilling to 
complete the obligation necessary to make the development 
acceptable in planning terms. 

Subject to conditions to include the following: 
• Time limit 
• Approved plans 
• Materials and Architectural details 
• Biodiversity enhancement plan 
• Hard and soft landscaping 
• Surface Water drainage 
• Foul Water drainage 
• Construction and Environmental Management Plan 
• Parking provision retention 
• Cycle parking, bin storage and bin collection points 
• Footpaths and parking improvements 
• Fire Hydrants 
• Tree protection plan  
• Accessible and adaptable homes 
• Housing mix 
• Water efficiency  

 
If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or 
an audio version, please contact us on 01480 388388 and we will try to 
accommodate your needs 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
Enquiries about this report to Debra Bell, Senior Development 
Management Officer. Email Debra.bell@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 89 of 124



From: parishclerk@upwood.org
To: Debra Bell; Control, Development (Planning)
Subject: 21/02139/FUL | Objection
Date: 04 November 2021 09:34:12
Attachments: image001.jpg

Good Morning Debra,
 

Reference: 21/02139/FUL | Erection of 28 dwellings and associated infrastructure and works
including new pick-up and drop-off spaces and footpath provision | Informal open
space east of 47 Farm Close Upwood.
 

Please see below for the response from Upwood and the Raveleys Parish Council. The planning
portal only allows for 2,000 characters so I wonder if you could upload this on our behalf please.

 
Kind regards,

 
Carol

 
Bedford Pilgrims Housing Association (BPHA) Ltd. had previously advised of its
intention to develop this land and initial plans were reviewed by the parish council
in February 2021 (minute reference: 128-02/21.1).    
At the time of the initial consultation, the parish council received 17 letters of
objection representing the concerns of 15 households. Two particularly poignant
letters had been received from children.

                         In summary the correspondence outlined concerns for:
·      the erosion of green spaces and the impact on wildlife;
·      the loss of a safe open area for children’s play and community recreation;
·           an inevitable exacerbation of serious flooding which had recently impacted

several homes;
·      increased traffic congestion and the inherent issues of road safety in relation to

the school and with regard to access to Huntingdon Road;
·           insufficient supporting infrastructure in the local community which is already

struggling with ever increasing volume of traffic;
·      a lack of school places and compromised access to healthcare.
[...]
king north from open space)

P
age 105 of 124



T
his page is intentionally left blank



The DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 19th DECEMBER 2022 

Case No:  20/00274/FUL (FULL PLANNING APPLICATION) 
  
Proposal:  RETENTION OF PORTABLE BUILDING FOR B1 (TAXI 

BUSINESS) AND SUI GENERIS USE (CAR SALES) 
FOR A TEMPORARY PERIOD OF 5 YEARS  

 
Location: PORTAKABIN AT STATION BRIDGE BROADWAY 

YAXLEY   
 
Applicant: MR RAJA RIZWAN ULLAH (ARTSU PROPERTIES  

LTD) 
 
Grid Ref: 519477    293434 
 
Date of Registration:   06.02.2020 
 
Parish: YAXLEY 
  
RECOMMENDATION  -  APPROVE 

This application is referred to the Development Management 
Committee (DMC) in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation as 
Yaxley Parish Council’s recommendation of refusal is contrary to 
the Officer recommendation of approval. 

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION 
 
1.1 The application site comprises approximately 0.13 hectare of 

land located within a predominantly commercial area of 
Broadway Business Park, Yaxley and to the east of the mainline 
railway.  

 
1.2 The site comprises two portacabins (Taxi Business and Car 

Sales), portable toilet and valeting building set within a large 
forecourt with hardstanding. Vehicular access is provided off of 
Broadway which is a shared access road, shared with the 
Haulage company to the rear and an adjacent warehouse 
building. 

 
1.3 The site lies within Flood Zone 1 on the Environment Agency 

Flood Maps and the Huntingdonshire Strategic Flood Risk 
Assessment 2017 and is considered to be at low risk of flooding 
by any other means.  There are no heritage assets in the vicinity. 

 
1.4 This application seeks planning permission for a temporary 

period of 5 years, for the continued use of the site for car sales 
(sui generis use) B1 office use and taxi  business (sui generis 

Page 107 of 124

Agenda Item 3d



use) and the retention of four portable buildings, including a taxi 
office, car sales office, valeting building and toilet blo

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Monday, 19th 
December 2022 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D L Mickelburgh – Chair. 
 

Councillors R J Brereton, E R Butler, S J Corney, 
L Davenport-Ray, D B Dew, I D Gardener, K P Gulson, 
P A Jordan, S R McAdam, S Mokbul, J Neish, 
T D Sanderson and C H Tevlin. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors R A Slade and S Wakeford. 

 
 

31 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21st November 2022 and 
of the reconvened meeting on 28th November 2022 were approved as correct 
records and signed by the Chair. 
 

32 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor K P Gulson declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in Minute No 
34 (c) by virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he 
represented. 
 
Councillor S J Corney declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in Minute No. 
34 (b) by virtue of the fact that the applicant was a close associate, left the room 
for the duration of the item and took no part in the discission or voting. 
 

33 AGENDA ITEM 3 (A) - OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION WITH ALL 
MATTERS RESERVED FOR: CONSTRUCTION OF AN ADDITIONAL 
STOREY, IMPROVEMENTS TO THE FENESTRATION AND INSULATION, 
THE CREATION OF 3 FURTHER FLATS, BRINGING THE TOTAL TO 5. 
CONSTRUCTION OF A 2 BEDROOM DWELLING TO THE REAR WITH 
ACCESS FROM WEST STREET - 37 NEW STREET, ST NEOTS - 
22/01044/OUT  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that, as it has been withdrawn by the applicants, the application be not 

determined. 
 

34 APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 



 

The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) submitted reports 
(copies of which are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for 
development to be determined by the Committee. Members were advised of 
further representations, which had been received since the reports had been 
prepared. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) Application for Outline Planning Permission for the Erection of up to 16 
Dwellings and Associated Infrastructure Works and Access (Appearance, 
Landscaping, Layout and Scale to be considered at reserved matters 
stage) – Land West of 26 to 34 High Street, Stilton - 21/01810/OUT  
 
(Councillor M Kisbee, Stilton Parish Council, Councillor T Alban, Ward Member, 
and M Hare, agent, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that subject to the prior completion of a Section 106 Agreement relating to 

affordable housing, green space, green space maintenance, an ongoing 
commitment to establish and manage an off-site nature reserve to the 
west of the site, outdoor sports contribution and wheeled bin contribution, 
the application be approved subject to conditions to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted together with an additional 
condition requiring drainage and surface water management to be aligned 
with the drainage and surface water management conditions attached to 
Planning Permission reference 18/02192/OUT, or refused in the event that 
the obligation referred to above has not been completed and the applicant 
is unwilling to agree to an extended period for determination, or on the 
grounds that the applicant is unwilling to complete the obligation 
necessary to make the development acceptable. 

 
b) Erection of 28 dwellings and associated infrastructure and works including 

new pick-up and drop-off spaces and footpath provision – Informal 
Open Space East of 47 Farm Close, Upwood - 21/02139/FUL  

 
(Councillor R Howe, Upwood and the Raveleys Parish Council, R Mashford, 
objector, and M Hare, agent, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 32 for Members’ interests. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that subject to the prior completion of a Section 106 Agreement relating to 

affordable housing, open space, open space maintenance, outdoors 
sports contribution, Upwood Meadows SSSI mitigation and management 
scheme, Upwood Meadows SSSI management contribution and wheeled 
bin contribution, the application be approved subject to conditions to 
include those listed in paragraph 8 of the report now submitted, or refused 
in the event that the obligation referred to above has not been completed 
and the applicant is unwilling to agree to an extended period for 
determination, or on the grounds that the applicant is unwilling to complete 
the obligation necessary to make the development acceptable. 



 

 
 
At this point Councillor D Dew left the meeting. 
 
At 9.02 pm the meeting was adjourned. 
 
At 9.09 the meeting resumed. 
 

c) Retention of portable buildings for B1 (Business) and Sui Generis use (Car 
Sales) for a temporary period of 5 years – Portacabin at Station Bridge, 
Broadway, Yaxley - 20/00274/FUL  
 
(Councillor A Wood, Yaxley Parish Council, addressed the Committee on the 
application). 
 
See Minute No 32 for Members’ interests. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by 

the Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include 
those listed in paragraph 8 of the report now submitted together with an 
informative on seeking a permanent permission before the temporary one 
has expired. 

 
35 APPEAL DECISIONS  

 
The Committee received and noted a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management), which contained details of four recent decisions by the 
Planning Inspectorate. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
Chair 

 
 


